

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-189

**SCA EFiled: Jul 26 2023
02:58PM EDT
Transaction ID 70489981**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff Below/Respondent,

v.

DELIEZHA DAVONTE GRAVELY,

Defendant Below/Petitioner.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Mercer County
Case Nos. CC-28-2022-F-169; CC-28-2022-F-186**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Ruperto Y. Dumapit
Katz, Kantor, Stonestreet & Buckner, PLLC
206 S. Walker St.
Princeton, West Virginia 24740
(304) 431-4061
rdumapit@kksblaw.com
W. Va. State Bar No. 12659
Counsel for Petitioner

Paul Cassell
Cassell & Crewe, PC
135 W. Monroe St. Ste A
Wytheville, VA 24382
(276) 228-5566
pcassell@cassellcrewe.com
W. Va. State Bar No. 7142
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Assignments of Error 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision..... 4

Standards of Review 4

Argument 6

 I. Conspiracy is not a felony crime of violence against
 the person of another..... 6

 A. Courts must use the categorical approach in determining
 whether a crime is a felony crime of violence against
 the person of another..... 6

 B. The trial court did not use the categorical approach in
 determining whether conspiracy was a crime of violence
 against the person of another 7

 C. The only necessary element of West Virginia’s conspiracy
 statute is an agreement to commit any act that is a felony
 or misdemeanor in West Virginia. Because the crime of
 conspiracy can be accomplished by simply agreeing to commit
 a crime, there is no element that constitutes an act of violence
 against the person of another 7

 i. Mr. Gravely pled to and was found guilty of the crime of
 conspiracy, which is an offense distinct from robbery, W.
 Va. Code § 61-2-12. The crime of conspiracy is not a crime
 of violence against the person of another as applied to the
 categorical approach 9

D.	Federal courts have used the categorical approach to determine that conspiracy to commit robbery under federal law is not a crime of violence	10
i.	The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit has determined that conspiracy to commit robbery is not a crime of violence.....	10
ii.	The Southern District of West Virginia similarly found that conspiracy to commit robbery under West Virginia’s robbery statute was not a crime of violence.....	11
iii.	The Supreme Court of the United States has also held that attempt to commit robbery was not a crime of violence.....	12
II.	The State provided insufficient evidence to secure a conviction for the firearms offenses	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 11, 13
18 U.S.C.S. § 1951..... 10
W. Va. Code § 61-2-12..... 9, 10
W. Va. Code § 61-7-2(7) 13, 14
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7 6
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7(b)(1)..... 1
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7(e)..... 1, 6
W. Va. Code § 61-10-31(1) 1, 8, 9, 10, 12

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) 12

Cases

Chrystal R. M. v. Charlie A. L.
194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995)..... 5
Johnson v. United States
559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... 12
Leocal v. Ashcroft
543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 11
People v. Carlock
2019 WL 2588793 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) 12
State ex rel. Knight v. Public Service Commission
161 W. Va. 447, 245 S.E.2d 144 (1978)..... 10
State v. Burd
187 W. Va. 415, 419 S.E.2d 676 (1991)..... 12
State v. Faust
161 Conn.App. 149, 127 A.3d 1028 (Conn. 2015)..... 12
State v. Guthrie
194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995)..... 5
State v. Harless
168 W. Va. 707, 285 S.E.2d 461 (1981)..... 10
State v. Hoyle
242 W. Va. 599, 836S.E.2d 817 (2019)..... 5
State v. Johnson
2005 WL 2352109 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) 12
State v. LaRock
196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996)..... 5

<i>State v. Less</i>	
170 W. Va. 259, 294 S.E.2d 62 (1982).....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Mills</i>	
243 W. Va. 328, 844 S.E.2d 99 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Davis</i>	
875 F.3d 592 (11 th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	13
<i>United States v. McNeal</i>	
818 F.3d 141 (4 th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i>	
892 F.3d 1053 (10 th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Shell</i>	
789 F.3d 335 (2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Simms</i>	
914 F.3d 229 (4 th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2015, 2020 (2022).....	6, 13
<i>U.S. v. Cooper</i>	
410 F.Supp.3d 769 (2019)	12
